

No. 16-56829

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

XOCHITL HERNANDEZ, CESAR MATIAS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON SESSIONS, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. CV 16-620-JGB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW - IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC ET AL. IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Anne Lai
University of California, Irvine
School of Law – Immigrant Rights
Clinic
401 E. Peltason Dr., Ste. 3500
Irvine, CA 92616-5479
Telephone: (949) 824-9646
Facsimile: (949) 824-2747
alai@law.uci.edu

Peter R. Afrasiabi
Oscar M. Orozco-Botello
One LLP
4000 MacArthur Blvd.,
East Tower, Suite 500
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: (866) 457-2590
Phone: (949) 502-2870
Fax: (949) 258-5081
pafrasiabi@onellp.com
oobotello@onellp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FRAP 26.1(a) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 26.1(a) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS2
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER ABILITY TO
PAY PUNISHES VULNERABLE IMMIGRANTS WHO ARE
NEITHER A DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY NOR A FLIGHT
RISK.....4
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S BOND PRACTICES FORCE IMMIGRANTS
IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS TO MAKE AN IMPOSSIBLE
CHOICE BETWEEN PROLONGING THEIR OWN DETENTION OR
GIVING UP MERITORIOUS CLAIMS FOR RELIEF11
III. THE IMPACTS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S BOND PRACTICES
EXTEND FAR BEYOND THOSE FELT BY INDIVIDUAL
DETAINEES AND PLACE FINANCIAL STRAIN ON FAMILIES
STRUGGLING TO MAKE ENDS MEET18
CONCLUSION.....24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25
APPENDIX.....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Franco-Gonzales v. Holder, 767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....10

In Re Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....4

Preap v. Johnson, 831 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016)8

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 12, 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(A)(15)(U).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1208 *et seq.*.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(IV)13

8 U.S.C. § 1229a13

Other Authorities

California Legislative Analyst’s Office, *California’s High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences* (2015) 8, <http://www.lao.ca.gov/reports/2015/finance/housing-costs/housing-costs.pdf>.....18

Children in U.S. Immigrant Families, MIGRATION POLICY INST., <http://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/charts/children-immigrant-families>. (last visited Feb. 23, 2017)19

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1, 32, fig. 6 (2015)2

National Center for Education Statistics, *Fast Facts* (2016), available at <https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=66> (noting expenditures per student for 2012-2013)7

Olga Byrne et al., *Life on Lockdown: Increased Detention of Asylum Seekers*, HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, 2 (July 2016).....16

Physicians for Human Rights and the Bellevue/NYU Program for Survivors of Torture, *From Persecution to Prison: The Health Consequences of Detention for Asylum Seekers*, at 53, 57 (2003).....16

Randy Capps, Michael Fix, & Jie Zong, *A Profile of U.S. Children with Unauthorized Immigrant Parents*, in MIGRATION POLICY INST. FACT SHEET, 6-7 (Jan. 2016).....20

Robert Warren, *US-Born Children of Undocumented Residents: Numbers and Characteristics in 2013*, CENTER FOR MIGRATION STUDIES (Sept. 28, 2015), <http://cmsny.org/publications/warren-usbornchildren>..... 19, 20

Social Security Administration, *Fact Sheet* (2016), available at <https://www.ssa.gov/news/press/factsheets/basicfact-alt.pdf>.....7

Steve Fisher, “Getting Immigrants Out of Detention is Very Profitable,” MOTHER JONES MAGAZINE (Sept/Oct 2016), available at <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2016/08/immigration-detainees-bond-ankle-monitors-libre>22

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Fair Market Rent (FMR) FY 2016 and Income Limit (IL) FY 2016 Summary System*, https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmr_il_history/select_Geography.odn18

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)-(g)12
